analysis of the liabilities and comparison of past valuation results. An analysis of sensitivity

around various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Group’s and of the

Company’s estimation process in respect of its insurance contract liabilities. The table

presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of the insurance contract liabilities to a change

in the assumptions used in the estimation process.

The principal assumption underlying the estimation of insurance contract liabilities is that the

Group’s and the Company’s future claims development will follow a similar pattern to past

claims experience. This includes assumptions in respect of average claims costs, claims

handling costs and historical claims development trend. Qualitative judgements are used to

assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future, for example, one-off

occurrence as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims

handling procedures, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions. The

actual claim and premium liabilities are unlikely to develop exactly as projected and may

vary from initial estimates.

Group/Company

2023 2022

163

 197401001891 (19002-P)

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

26. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONT’D.)

Sensitivities (Cont’d.)

Group/Company Impact Impact Impact Impact

Change in on gross on net on profit on

assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity*

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2023

ULR +10% 57,254   31,714   (31,714)   (24,103)

Risk adjustment +10% 2,243   1,079   (1,079)   (820)

Expense ratio +10% 1,299   1,277   (1,277)   (971)

31 December 2023

ULR -10% (17,390)   (11,283)   11,283   8,575

Risk adjustment -10% (2,243)   (1,079)   1,079   820

Expense ratio -10% (1,299)   (1,277)   1,277   971

31 December 2022 (Restated)

ULR +10% 59,560   32,939   (32,939)   (25,034)

Risk adjustment +10% 2,046   837   (837)   (636)

Expense ratio +10% 995   981   (981)   (746)

31 December 2022 (Restated)

ULR -10% (15,571)   (10,874)   10,874   8,264

Risk adjustment -10% (2,046)   (837)   837   636

Expense ratio -10% (995)   (981)   981   746

*The effect on equity is shown net of tax.

Increase / (Decrease)

The analysis below is performed for a change in one variable with all other variables

remaining constant and ignores the values of the related assets, showing the impact on gross

and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The variables include Resultant Ultimate Loss

Ratio (“ULR”), risk adjustment and expense ratio. The impact on the Group’s and the

Company’s claim liabilities arising from changes in key variables as well as the

corresponding impact on profit before tax and equity are shown in the table below.

164